

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

ARAB AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS
LEAGUE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 17-10310

v.

Hon. Victoria A. Roberts

DONALD TRUMP, President of the United
States, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO EXTEND TIME FOR
ISSUANCE OF A SCHEDULING ORDER UNDER RULE 16(b)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND AND CURRENT POSTURE OF THE LITIGATION2

ARGUMENT.....3

 I. The Court Should Extend the Time for Entry of a Scheduling Order When A Motion To Dismiss Presenting Threshold Issues Of Law Remains Pending.....6

 II. An Extension of Time for Entry of a Scheduling Order May Obviate or Reduce The Costs To The Court And Defendants.....10

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 14

Bangas v. Potter,
145 F. App'x 139 (6th Cir. 2005) 4

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 13

Chavous v. D.C. Fin. Responsibility & Mgmt. Assistance Auth.,
201 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2001) 7

Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.,
542 U.S. 367 (2004) 13

Clinton v. Jones,
520 U.S. 681 (1997) 4

Crawford-El v. Britton,
523 U.S. 574 (1998) 11

Gettings v. Bldg. Laborers Local 310 Fringe Benefits Fund,
349 F.3d 300 (6th Cir. 2003) 6

Gilbert v. Ferry,
401 F.3d 411 (6th Cir. 2005) 4

Hahn v. Star Bank,
190 F.3d 708 (6th Cir. 1999) 7

Hawai'i v. Trump,
No. 17-cv-50, 2017 WL 1011673 (D. Haw. Mar. 15, 2017) 6, 7

Int'l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump,
No. 17-cv-361, 2017 WL 1018235 (D. Md. Mar. 16, 2017) 6

Jiron v. City of Lakewood,
392 F.3d 410 (10th Cir. 2004) 11

Landis v. N. Am. Co.,
299 U.S. 248 (1936) 4

Nankivil v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
216 F.R.D. 689 (M.D. Fla. 2003) 8

Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc. v. Home Indem. Co.,
139 F.R.D. 609 (E.D. Pa. 1991) 9

Romar Sales Corp. v. Seddon,
No. 12-cv-838, 2013 WL 141133 (W.D. Mich. Jan. 11, 2013) 5

Sarsour v. Trump,
No. 17-cv-120, 2017 WL 1113305 (E.D. Va. Mar. 24, 2017) 9

Sigers v. Bailey,
No. 08-cv-13298, 2009 WL 2872814 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 1, 2009) 4

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998) 8

String Cheese Incident, L.L.C. v. Stylus Shows, Inc.,
No. 05-cv-01934, 2006 WL 894955 (D. Colo. Mar. 30, 2006) 8

Toledo-Lucas Cnty. Port Auth. v. Axa Marine & Aviation Ltd.,
No. 99-cv-7320, 2004 WL 2203750 (N.D. Ohio, Sept. 28, 2004) 9, 10, 11

Vivid Techs., Inc. v. Am. Sci. & Eng’g, Inc.,
200 F.3d 795 (Fed. Cir. 1999) 8

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990) 8

Williamson v. Recovery L.P.,
No. 06-cv-0292, 2010 WL 546349 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 10, 2010) 7

Other

8 Charles Alan Wright, et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2040
 (2d ed. 1994) 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(b) *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1) 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c)(1) 5, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(d)(1) 2
